## NOTICE OF ACCELERATION AND NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

## **DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION:**

Date:

**September 29, 2017** 

Grantor(s):

Bryon Blair and Rolanda Blair, Husband and Wife

Original

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as nominee for Cendra Funding,

Mortgagee:

Inc.

Original Principal:

\$180,525.00

Recording

201700280314

Information:

**Property County:** 

**Dallas** 

Property:

LOT 33, IN BLOCK 6, OF WELLINGTON PARK NORTH PHASE 2-A

SUBDIVISION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF LANCASTER, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 2002105, PAGE 38, OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF DALLAS

COUNTY, TEXAS.

Property Address:

1507 Reynolds Street

Lancaster, TX 75134

#### MORTGAGE SERVICING INFORMATION:

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage Servicing Agreement.

Current Mortgagee: MCLP Asset Company, Inc.

Mortgage Servicer: Selene Finance LP

Mortgage Servicer 3501 Olympus Boulevard, 5th Floor, Suite 500

Address:

**Dallas, TX 75019** 

### **SALE INFORMATION:**

Date of Sale:

August 5, 2025

Time of Sale:

10:00 AM or within three hours thereafter.

Place of Sale:

George Allen Courts Building, 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, TX 75202 or, if the

preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated

by the County Commissioner's Court.

Substitute

John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay

Trustee:

Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Daniel Hart, Auction.com LLC, Padgett Law Group, Michael J. Burns, Jonathan Smith,

Gabrielle A. Davis, or Paige Jones, any to act

Substitute

546 Silicon Dr., Suite 103

Trustee Address: Southlake, TX 76092

TXAttorney@PadgettLawGroup.com

**£1752**-PLG File Number: 23-005331-9

1

# APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE:

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

The undersigned is the attorney for the mortgagee and/or mortgage servicer, and in such capacity does hereby remove the original trustee and all successor substitute trustees under the above-described Deed of Trust and appoints in their place, any to act, those substitute trustees identified in the SALE INFORMATION section of this notice, whose address is c/o Padgett Law Group, 546 Silicon Dr., Suite 103, Southlake, TX 76092 as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties to set aside the said original trustee under said Deed of Trust, and further does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustees to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein.

WHEREAS, the above-named Grantor(s) previously conveyed the above described property in trust to secure payment of the Note set forth in the above-described Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, a default under the Note and Deed of Trust was declared, such default was reported to not have been cured, and all sums secured by such Deed of Trust are declared immediately due and payable.

WHEREAS, the original Trustee and any previously appointed Substitute Trustee under said Deed of Trust has been hereby removed and the herein described Substitute Trustees, have been appointed as Substitute Trustees and authorized by the Mortgage Servicer to enforce the power of sale granted in the Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned law firm has been requested to provide these notices on behalf of the Current Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer and Substitute Trustees;

## NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the foregoing matters and that:

- 1. The maturity of the Note is hereby accelerated, and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust are declared to be immediately due and payable.
- 2. The herein appointed Substitute Trustees, any to act, as Substitute Trustee will sell the Property to the highest bidder for cash on the date, at the place, and no earlier than the time set forth above in the Sale Information section of this notice. The sale will begin within three hours after that time.
- 3. This sale shall be subject to any legal impediments to the sale of the Property to any exceptions referenced in the Deed of Trust or appearing of record to the extent the same are still in effect and shall not cover any property that has been released from the lien imposed by the Deed of Trust.
- 4. No warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for the particular purpose shall be conveyed at the sale, save and except the Grantor's warranties specifically authorized by the Grantor in the Deed of Trust. The property shall be sold "AS-IS", purchaser's will buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his peril" and no representation is made concerning the quality or nature of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the property, subject to any liens or interest of any kind that may survive the sale. Interested persons are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property.
- 5. If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, the Mortgagee's Attorney, or the duly appointed Substitute Trustee.



Michael J. Burns / Jonathan Smith/ Gabrielle A. Davis/ Paige Jones

PLG File Number: 23-005331-9

# **CERTIFICATE OF POSTING**

Silicon Dr., Suite 103, Southlake, TX 76092. I declare under penalty of per	<u> </u>
filed at the office of the Dallas County Clerk to be posted at the Dallas County	•
Obrana Stademan	
Declarant's Name: <u>Donna Stockman</u>	
Date: 6/26/25	
Padgett Law Group 546 Silicon Dr., Suite 103 Southlake, TX 76092 TXAttorney@PadgettLawGroup.com (850) 422-2520	
WITNESS MY HAND this 26 day of June 202	25
Downs Hockman	

Notice of Substitute Trustee's Sale

### 25-314820

Notice Concerning Military Duty: Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately. Tex. Prop. Code § 51.002(i)

Deed of Trust Date: September 2, 2021	Original Mortgagor/Grantor: GARRY NEVILLE SNEESBY AND HELEN ANN CATE
Original Beneficiary / Mortgagee: MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., ("MERS"), AS BENEFICIARY, AS NOMINEE FOR BETTER MORTGAGE CORPORATION, ISAOA	Current Beneficiary / Mortgagee: SELENERINANCE, LP
Recorded in: Volume: N/A Page: N/A Instrument No: 202100269609	Property County: DALLAS
Mortgage Servicer: Selene Finance LP	Mortgage Servicer's Address: 3501 Olympus Blvd., Suite 500 Dallas, Texas 75019

<sup>\*</sup> The mortgage servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

Secures: Note in the original principal amount of \$178,248.00, executed by GARRY SNEESBY & HELEN CATE and payable to the order of Lender.

Property Address/Mailing Address: 1425 SUNNY MEADOW RD, LANCASTER, TX 75134

Legal Description of Property to be Sold: LOT 7, BLOCK 10, OF PLEASENT MANOR ESTATES ADDITION, UNIT NO. 2, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF LANCASTER, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 86025, PAGE 4461, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. A.P.N. #: 36-07452-007-0000,

Date of Sale: August 5, 2025	Earliest time Sale will begin: 10:00 AM
Date of Safe. August 5, 2025	Larnest time Sale will begin: 10:00 AM

Place of sale of Property: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

Appointment of Substitute Trustee: Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the obligations of the Deed of Trust, the same is now wholly due. Because of that default, SELENE FINANCE, LP, the owner and holder of the Note, has requested Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, or Payton Hreha whose address is 14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, to sell the property. The Trustee(s) has/have been appointed Substitute Trustee in the place of the original trustee, in the manner authorized by the deed of trust.

Terms of Sale: The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that SELENE FINANCE, LP bid may be by credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust.





Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS," without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Pursuant to section 51.0075(a) of the Texas Property Code, Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, or Payton Hreha whose address is 14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, or Payton Hreha whose address is 14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, Trustee.

Limitation of Damages: If the sale is set aside for any reason, the purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The purchaser shall have no further recourse against Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's attorney.

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

<u>Shelley Ortolani</u>, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, or Payton Hreha, Trustee

c/o Robertson, Anschutz, Schneid, Crane & Partners, PLLC, 13010 Morris Rd., Suite 450, Alpharetta, GA 30004; PH: (470)321-7112